SUMMARY OF ADOPTED CODE OF ORDINANCES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on November 5, 2024, the Board of Directors of Vandenberg Village Community Services District adopted a revised Code of Ordinances. In addition to minor grammatical, spelling, and Government Code reference corrections, the ordinance revisions include:

- Ordinance § 1.3.3. Changes director compensation from \$100 to \$150 per board meeting and \$50 to \$75 per standing committee meeting following Government Code § 61047(b) and Water Code § 20202.
- Ordinances § 2.11.3., § 2.16.4., § 2.20.4., and § 3.2.1. Adds rules for Accessory Dwelling Units.
- Ordinances § 2.16.3 and § 2.20.3. Updates the Cross Connection Control Plan per Health and Safety Code § 116407 and includes fees for non-compliance under Government Code § 66018.
- I, Brianna Jennings, Board Secretary of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing Code of Ordinances was duly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors held on November 5, 2024, by the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: DIRECTORS: Brooks, Bumpass, Gonzales, Heuring, Stassi

NOES: DIRECTORS: None ABSENT: DIRECTORS: None ABSTAIN: DIRECTORS: None

/s/ Brianna Jennings Secretary, Board of Directors Vandenberg Village Community Services District

Date of Posting: November 6, 2024

Location of Posting: Vandenberg Village Community Services District

I hereby certify that the summary of the adopted ordinances was published in the Lompoc Record on Wednesday, October 23, 2024 and Wednesday, October 30, 2024. A copy of the complete Code of Ordinances was available for public review at the District Office at 3745 Constellation Road and online at https://www.vvcsd.org/2024-11-05-board-meeting

/s/ Cynthia Allen, Ph.D.
General Manager
Vandenberg Village Community Services District
Pub dates: Nov 20, 2024
Legal ######